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1 So in original. Probably should be followed by ‘‘section’’. 

§ 205j–1. Repealed. Pub. L. 104–66, title III, 
§ 3001(e), Dec. 21, 1995, 109 Stat. 734 

Section, Pub. L. 94–168, § 12, as added Pub. L. 100–418, 

title V, § 5164(c), Aug. 23, 1988, 102 Stat. 1452, related to 

agency guidelines to carry out metric conversion pol-

icy. 
A prior section 12 of Pub. L. 94–168 was renumbered 

section 13 and is classified to section 205k of this title. 

§ 205k. Authorization of appropriations; avail-
ability 

There are authorized to be appropriated such 
sums as may be necessary to carry out the pro-
visions of this subchapter. Appropriations to 
carry out the provisions of this subchapter may 
remain available for obligation and expenditure 
for such period or periods as may be specified in 
the Acts making such appropriations. 

(Pub. L. 94–168, § 13, formerly § 12, Dec. 23, 1975, 89 
Stat. 1012, renumbered § 13, Pub. L. 100–418, title 
V, § 5164(c), Aug. 23, 1988, 102 Stat. 1452.) 

§ 205l. Implementation in acquisition of construc-
tion services and materials for Federal facili-
ties 

(a) In general 

Construction services and materials for Fed-
eral facilities shall be procured in accordance 
with the policies and procedures set forth in 
chapter 137 of title 10, section 2377 of title 10, di-
vision C (except sections 3302, 3307(e), 3501(b), 
3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I of title 41, 
and section 205b(2) of this title. Determination 
of a design method shall be based upon prelimi-
nary market research as required under section 
2377(c) of title 10 and section 3307(d) of title 41. 
If the requirements of this subchapter conflict 
with the provisions of section 2377 of title 10 or 
section 3307(b) to (d) of title 41, then the provi-
sions of 1 2377 or 3307(b) to (d) shall take prece-
dence. 

(b) Concrete masonry units 

In carrying out the policy set forth in section 
205b of this title (with particular emphasis on 
the policy set forth in paragraph (2) of that sec-
tion) a Federal agency may require that speci-
fications for the acquisition of structures or sys-
tems of concrete masonry be expressed under 
the metric system of measurement, but may not 
incorporate specifications, that can only be sat-
isfied by hard-metric versions of concrete ma-
sonry units, in a solicitation for design or con-
struction of a Federal facility within the United 
States or its territories, or a portion of said 
Federal facility, unless the head of the agency 
determines in writing that— 

(1) hard-metric specifications are necessary 
in a contract for the repair or replacement of 
parts of Federal facilities in existence or 
under construction upon the effective date of 
the Savings in Construction Act of 1996; or 

(2) the following 2 criteria are met: 
(A) the application requires hard-metric 

concrete masonry units to coordinate di-
mensionally into 100 millimeter building 
modules; and 

(B) the total installed price of hard-metric 
concrete masonry units is estimated to be 

equal to or less than the total installed price 
of using non-hard-metric concrete masonry 
units. Total installed price estimates shall 
be based, to the extent available, on cost or 
pricing data or price analysis, using actual 
hard-metric and non-hard-metric offers re-
ceived for comparable existing projects. The 
head of the agency shall include in the writ-
ing required in this subsection an expla-
nation of the factors used to develop the 
price estimates. 

(c) Recessed lighting fixtures 

In carrying out the policy set forth in section 
205b of this title (with particular emphasis on 
the policy set forth in paragraph (2) of that sec-
tion) a Federal agency may require that speci-
fications for the acquisition of structures or sys-
tems of recessed lighting fixtures be expressed 
under the metric system of measurement, but 
may not incorporate specifications, that can 
only be satisfied by hard-metric versions of re-
cessed lighting fixtures, in a solicitation for de-
sign or construction of a Federal facility within 
the United States or its territories unless the 
head of the agency determines in writing that— 

(1) the predominant voluntary industry con-
sensus standards include the use of hard-met-
ric for the items specified; or 

(2) hard-metric specifications are necessary 
in a contract for the repair or replacement of 
parts of Federal facilities in existence or 
under construction upon the effective date of 
the Savings in Construction Act of 1996; or 

(3) the following 2 criteria are met: 
(A) the application requires hard-metric 

recessed lighting fixtures to coordinate di-
mensionally into 100 millimeter building 
modules; and 

(B) the total installed price of hard-metric 
recessed lighting fixtures is estimated to be 
equal to or less than the total installed price 
of using non-hard-metric recessed lighting 
fixtures. Total installed price estimates 
shall be based, to the extent available, on 
cost or pricing data or price analysis, using 
actual hard-metric and non-hard-metric of-
fers received for comparable existing 
projects. The head of the agency shall in-
clude in the writing required in this sub-
section an explanation of the factors used to 
develop the price estimates. 

(d) Limitation 

The provisions of subsections (b) and (c) of 
this section shall not apply to Federal contracts 
to acquire construction products for the con-
struction of facilities outside of the United 
States and its territories. 

(e) Repealed. Pub. L. 108–423, § 6, Nov. 30, 2004, 
118 Stat. 2402 

(f) Agency ombudsman 

(1) The head of each executive agency that 
awards construction contracts within the United 
States and its territories shall designate a sen-
ior agency official to serve as a construction 
metrication ombudsman who shall be respon-
sible for reviewing and responding to complaints 
from prospective bidders, subcontractors, suppli-
ers, or their designated representatives related 
to— 
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